Porto, 20 de junho 2018

Caríssimos Editores da Acta Médica Portuguesa,

Enviamos em anexo o artigo “Reasons to decline venom immunotherapy”, com a referência 9695.

Muito agradecemos os excelentes comentários e sugestões dos revisores, que nos ajudaram a melhorar o manuscrito. Este foi revisto de acordo com as alterações sugeridas. Informamos que as alteracoes foram efectuadas com recurso à ferramenta de revisao do Word, pelo que o texto acrescentado surge com cor diferente e sublinhado (exemplo)e  texto eliminado apresenta-se com cor diferente e rasurado (exemplo). 

Mais uma vez, todos os autores assumem a responsabilidade pelo conteúdo do manuscrito. O manuscrito representa o trabalho original dos autores. Todos os autores leram e aprovaram a versão final do manuscrito agora submetido.

Esperamos que com estas alterações, considerem agora o manuscrito adequado à publicação na Acta Médica Portuguesa. No entanto, mantemo-nos ao dispor para continuar a melhorar o manuscrito de acordo com as Vossas sugestões.

Atenciosamente,

Leonor Carneiro Leão

Luís Amaral

Alice Coimbra

Revisor A:

O revisor A efectuou uma correcção no manuscrito no 2° parágrafo da introdução, que foi aceite pelos autores. Os autores agradecem os seus comentários e sugestões de melhoria do manuscrito.
“Numerous insects can induce allergic reactions. However, only the insect stings of the order Hymenoptera can cause fatal reactions. From a medical perspective, the more relevant ones belong to the families vespidae, apidae and fomicidae; in Europe only Apidae (apis mellifera and bombus terrestris) and Vespidae (vespula, vespa, polistes) are pertinent.8“ (line 90)
------------------------------------------------------

Revisor B:

O revisor B não efectuou qualqer sugestão de alteracão ao manuscrito. Os autores agradecem os seus generosos comentários.
 
------------------------------------------------------

Revisor C:

As regards to the statistic (statistics methodology and results): In my opinion it should be improved according to the comments provided.

Comment #1:
Statistical methodology – Material and methods section:
• 
Line 151-152: Where is “Statistical analysis was performed using IBM SPSS Statistics® statistical software, version 20.0 (SPSS Inc, Chicago, Illinois)” should be “Statistical analysis was performed using IBM SPSS
Statistics®, version 20.0”.
Reply to comment #1: Noted and accepted. The sentence was rewritten according to the suggested formulation (line 152)

Comment #2:
• 
Line 151: The authors write “Continuous variables are expressed as means”. Standard deviations are also presented. This should be mentioned. The authors do not mention how the categorical variables are expressed. Most of the variables are categorical, so they should add this information.
Reply to comment #2: Noted and accepted. The text was corrected to address these issues: 

“Continuous variables are expressed as means and standard deviations; categorical variables were expressed as frequencies and percentages.” (line 154)
Comment #3:
• 
Lines 152-154:  The authors say “Fisher exact tests and χ2 tests were used to compare differences among groups.” These tests are used to test if two categorical variables are or not related (if are or not independent). Authors should explained this in the text. Besides this, I cannot find where these tests were used.
Reply to comment #3:
Thank you very much for your comment. As Fisher exact tests (and independent T-test results) are not showed in this version of the manuscript, the reference to this test was deleted. As suggested, the objective of the tests was also clarified:
“Independent t-test was used to compare mean age between groups. Chi-squared test, which tests whether two categorical variables are independent or not, was used to identify differences among groups.” (line 156)
Comment #4:
• 
Line 154: The authors say “Risk factors for VIT refusal were assessed using univariate and multivariate binary logistic regression analysis…” The results provided in Table 2 are only referred to univariate logistic
analysis. They did not use multivariate (neither multivariable) logistic analysis. With regard to logistic regression analysis I suggest to provide the Nagelkerke R^2, the p-value of Hosmer–Lemeshow test and ROC area under the curve (AUC) and interpret the obtained results.
Reply to comment #4: Noted and corrected. Initially, we used multivariate logistic analysis to assess potential risk factors for VIT refusal. In this analysis, only being proposed to receive VIT had an impact on VIT refusal. However, in round 1 of the peer-review process, one of the reviewers ask us to include a table with results for every variable included in the model. In order to do that (without artificially increasing the OR of “being proposed to receive VIT after 2011” to about 5), we performed a univariate analysis to each variable previously included in the model, and those are the results listed in table 2. Both multivariate and univariate analysis produced similar results regarding the variable “being proposed to receive VIT after 2011”. However, as multivariate analysis results are not showed, the methods and results sections will be edited to exclude that information:

“Risk factors for VIT refusal were assessed using univariate binary logistic regression analysis, using age (…)” (line 159)
“Univariate logistic regression identified being proposed after 2011 as the only variable contributing to VIT refusal and it was strongly associated to a higher risk of refusal (OR: 3.29; 95% CI: 1.12 – 9.68; p=0.03) (results shown in table 2).” (line 176)
The model produced using univariate logistic regression has a poor fit and discrimination power, expressed by a low Nagelkerke R² (0.101) and AUC (0.646) (Hosmer-Lemeshow test cannot be performed as there’s only one predictor value in the model and is a categorical dichotomy [Andy Field, 2012]; also, as a goodness-of-fit test tries to determine whether there is anything lacking about the model that don’t apply when you have a single dichotomous independent variable. However, a poor performance of the model was to be expected in this type of conditions (small sample size and a dichotomic predictor variable). Methods and Results sections were edited to include this information:

“Assessment of the discriminatory performance of the model was conducted using Nagelkerke R² and area under the receiver-operating curve (AUC).” (Line 163)
 “(…) contributing to VIT refusal and it was strongly associated to a higher risk of refusal (OR: 3.29; 95% CI: 1.12 – 9.68; p=0.03) (results shown in table 2). Assessment of the discriminatory performance of the model revealed a poor predictive capacity: low Nagelkerke R² (0.101) and AUC (0.646).” (Line 178) 
Based on the poor fit quality of the proposed model, we are prepared to discard this information from the manuscript. However, we believe that this result is useful to better illustrate to our readers the magnitude of the impact of the timing of VIT proposal on patient non-adherence. This was also the primary aim of this analysis (and not to fully explain why patients were refusing VIT - for that, we performed phone interviews specifically asking patients the reasons for their decision). We would suggest adding a sentence to the discussion commenting on these results:
“However, this last result should be interpreted carefully, as the model on which it was based showed a poor performance on discriminatory assessment measures - although these results were to be expected, given the small sample size and the characteristics of the variables included in the model. Phone interviews with the patients refusing VIT further confirmed the impact of price in treatment adherence, as the vast majority identified this as the major reason to decline treatment.” (line 203)
Goodness-of-fit measures were only produced to variables that showed a significant impact on VIT refusal, as there is no sense in evaluating the quality of fit of a model that cannot explain the observed data.

Comment #5:
Results section:
• 
Line 164- 165: The authors write “This difference was statistically significant (p=0.013).” Difference between what? This p-value refers to which statistical test? Please provide this information (maybe adding to one
table).
Reply to comment #5: Noted and corrected. The test used was the χ2 and what we wanted to test was if the number of patient refusing VIT was independent of the period when patients were proposed to receive this treatment (before or after 2011). The presentation of this result was improved to: 
“No significant differences were detected between the two groups besides the number of patients refusing VIT: 27 refused treatment, 9 (21%) of them in 2006-2010 period and 18 (46%) in the 2011-2015 period (χ2(1) = 6.221, p=0.013).” (line 170)
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